Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Walter Reithmaier (Sprecher / CEO)

1.4.1 Technical Description
Equipment characteristics
Type designation: 04787771
Type of equipment: Receiver Wireless XRay FSW
Application1: Wideband transmission systems
Equipment class: Equipment for fixed use
Kind of equipment Transceiver
Frequency band: 3 b
2400 – 2483.5 MHz Frequency range:
Channel spacing: Wideband
Number of RF channels 40
Antenna: Siemens PCB Antenna
Antenna gain: 2.2 dBi
Highest internal frequency: 22.1148 MHz
Temperature Range: 15 C to 30 C
Power supply: DC Power supply
 Nominal: 24 V
 Minimum: 19.2 V
 Maximum: 28.8 V
 Nominal frequency: DC
1.5 Deviations from the Standard
None
1 Classification according to CEPT/ERC Recommendation 70-03
Document Number: TR-43516-07324-15 | Issue: 03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 21
1.6 EUT Modification Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme.
The modifications incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
0 As supplied by the customer Not Applicable Not Applicable
1 Software Setting of RF Output set to 0dBm Customer 2022-07-20
Table 3
1.7 Test Location
TÜV SÜD Product Service conducted the following tests at our Straubing Test Laboratory.
Test Name Name of Engineer(s)
Configuration and Mode: 24V DC Power supply – Transmitting continuously
Transmitter Unwanted Emissions Michael Ingerl
Maximum Conducted Output Power Michael Ingerl
Table 4
Office Address:
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Document Number: TR-43516-07324-15 | Issue: 03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 7 of 21
2 Test Details
2.1 Transmitter Unwanted Emissions
2.1.1 Specification Reference
FCC 47 CFR Part 15 C,.209
ISED RSS-247, Clause 5.5
ISED RSS-Gen, Clause 6.13
2.1.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State
04787771, S/N: 23 - Modification State 0
2.1.3 Date of Test
2021-03-29 – 2021-03-30
2.1.4 Test Method
The test was performed according to ANSI C63.10, sections 11.11 and 11.12
Prescans are performed in six positions of the EUT to get the full spectrum of emission caused by
the EUT with the measuring antenna raised and lowered from 1 m to 4 m with vertical and
horizontal polarisation to find the combination of table position, antenna height and antenna
polarisation for the maximum emission levels.
Data reduction is applied to these results to select those levels having less margin than 10 dB or
exceeding the limit using subranges and limited number of maximums.
Further maximisation for adjusting the maximum position is following.
Equipment and cables are placed and moved within the range of position likely to find their
maximum emissions.
1. Frequency range 9 kHz – 30 MHz
The EUT was placed on a non-conductive table, 0.8 m above the ground.
Radiated emissions in the frequency 9 kHz – 30 MHz is measured within a semi-anechoic room with an